Holds that the complaint under Article 6 § 1 regarding the length of the 

proceedings is absorbed by the preceding complaint; 

4. Holds 

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant company, within 

three months, the following amounts: 

(i)  28,440,150 (twenty-eight million four hundred and forty 

thousand one hundred and fifty) Italian lire for pecuniary damage; 

(ii)  5,000,000 (five million) Italian lire for costs and expenses; 

(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 2.5% shall be payable from 

the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;